9/2019 9610 MD Maryland Energy Group Baltimore Gas and Electric Co. Cost and revenue allocation, rate design

12/2019 2019-00271 KY Office of the Attorney General Duke Energy Kentucky, Inc. Return on equity

2/2020 49831 TX Texas Industrial Energy  Return on equity,
   Consumers Southwestern Public Service Co. capital structure, rate of return

2/2020 E-7. Sub 1214 NC NC Attorney General's Office Duke Energy Carolinas Return on equity, capital structure,
   rate of return, economic conditions

2/2020 E-2. Sub 1219 NC NC Attorney General's Office Duke Energy Progress Return on equity, capital structure,
   rate of return, economic conditions

5/2020 R-2019-  Industrial Energy Consumers of  Return on equity, cost of debt,
 3015162 PA Pennsylvania UGI Utilities, Inc. revenue allocation, rate design

6/2020 20-G-0101 NY Multiple Intervenors Corning Natural Gas Corp. Cost and revenue allocation

9/2020 R-2020-   Pennsylvania-American Cost and revenue allocation,
 2019369 PA AK Steel Water Company rate design

Exhibit ___(RAB-2)

Calculations for AK Steel Industrial Rate Block Increases

Herbert Proposed Industrial rates, R-2017-2595853

Current Proposed Pct Fourth Block
Rates Rates Increase Reduction

First Block 0.9898 1.2844 29.8%
Second Block 0.7398 0.9717 31.3%
Third Block 0.5866 0.7707 31.4%
Fourth Block 0.3962 0.4648 17.3% -44.8%

Source:  Current and proposed rates from Schedule H, page 2, of Exhibit 12-A, Case No. R-2017-2595853

Witness Heppentall Proposed Industrial Rates

Current Proposed Pct AK Fourth AK Fourth
Rates Rates Increase Block Incr. Block Rate

First Block 1.1843   1.2796   8.05%
Second Block 0.9010   0.9736   8.06%
Third Block 0.7088   0.7658   8.04%
Fourth Block 0.4328   0.4676   8.04% 4.02% 0.4502

Fourth Block Consumption 3,188,030
Heppenstall Proposed Rate 0.4676
Heppenstall Proposed Revenues 1,490,723$

AK Steel Proposed Rate 0.4502
AK Steel Proposed Revenues 1,435,251$

Difference in 4th Block Revenues
To Be Reallocated to Customer Charge 55,472$

BEFORE THE
PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION :
V. :   Docket No. R-2020-3019369
PENNSYLVANIA-AMERICAN WATER COMPANY  :

SURREBUTTAL TESTIMONY

OF

RICHARD A. BAUDINO

ON BEHALF OF

AK STEEL

J. KENNEDY AND ASSOCIATES, INC.

OCTOBER 20, 2020

[…]

09/21 2021-00190 KY Kentucky Office of the  Duke Energy Kentucky, Inc. Return on equity, cost of debt
   Attorney General

09/21 2021-00183 KY Kentucky Office of the  Return on equity, cost of debt,
   Attorney General Columbia Gas of Kentucky, Inc. capital structure

09/21 21-0369-W-  West Va. Energy Users West Virginia-American Revenue stabilization
 42T WV Group Water Company mechanism

09/21 2021-00185 KY Kentucky Office of the Delta Natural Gas Company, Return on equity, cost of debt,
   Attorney General Inc. capital structure

09/21 2021-00214 KY Kentucky Office of the Atmos Energy Corporation Return on equity,
   Attorney General  common equity ratio

11/21 R-2021-
 3027385, R-  Aqua Large Users  Cost and revenue allocation,
 2021-3027386 PA Group Aqua Pennsylvania, Inc. Rate design

Exhibit ___(RAB-2)
Page 1 of 2

AQUA PENNSYLVANIA, INC.

AQUA LUG PROPOSED REVENUE ALLOCATION
AT AQUA PENNSYLVANIA REQUESTED REVENUE INCREASE

Pro Forma Cost of Service, Pro Forma Revenues Pro Forma Revenues Aqua LUG
as of March 31, 2020 Under Present Rates Under Proposed Rates Proposed Increase

Customer Water COS Percent Percent Percent Percent
Classification Amount Act 11 Plus Act 11 of Total Amount of Total Amount of Total Amount Increase

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9) (10) (11)

Residential 382,958,592$   16,806,100$   399,764,692$   68.1% 333,854,297$   66.7% 394,824,929$   67.3% 60,970,631$   18.26%

Commercial 130,800,375   3,939,400   134,739,774   23.0% 119,491,326   23.8% 136,081,853$   23.2% 16,590,526   13.88%

Industrial 19,732,783   528   19,733,310   * 3.4% 16,630,075   3.3% 19,613,804$   3.3% 2,983,729   17.94%

Public 8,810,536   93,398   8,903,933   * 1.5% 8,516,664   1.7% 9,699,143$   1.7% $1,182,479 13.88%

Other Water Utilities 2,396   2,396   * 0.0% 12,812   0.0% 14,846   0.0% 2,035   15.88%

Private Fire Protection 16,069,330   16,069,330   2.7% 16,153,537   3.2% 18,976,135   3.2% 2,822,599   17.47%

Public Fire Protection 7,767,095   7,767,095   1.3% 6,438,592   1.3% 7,767,626 1.3% 1,329,034   20.64%

  Total Tariff Sales of Water 566,141,107 20,839,425   586,980,531 100.0% 501,097,303 100.0% 586,978,336 100.0% 85,881,033 17.14%

Contract Sales - Industrial 3,157,961   3,157,961   3,128,996   3,157,961   28,965   0.93%
Contract Sales - Public 1,448,398   1,448,398   1,247,315   1,448,398   201,083   16.12%
Contract Sales - OWU 2,960,342   2,960,342   2,886,684   2,960,342   73,657   2.55%
   Subtotal Contract Sales 7,566,700   -   7,566,700   7,262,995   7,566,700   303,706   4.18%

   Total Sales of Water 573,707,807   20,839,425   594,547,232   508,360,298   594,545,036   86,184,738   16.95%

Other Revenues - Wheeling Fees 15,256   15,256   15,256   15,256
Other Water Revenues 1,303,137   1,303,137   1,303,137   1,303,137   -   0.00%
   Subtotal Other Revenue 1,318,393   1,318,393   1,318,393   1,318,393   -

   Total 575,026,200$   20,839,425$   595,865,624$   509,678,691$   595,863,429$   86,184,738   16.91%

* Contract Sales Excluded.

Exhibit ___(RAB-2)
Page 2 of 2

OTHER
COST OF WATER

ITEM SERVICE RESIDENTIAL COMMERCIAL INDUSTRIAL PUBLIC UTILITIES PRIVATE PUBLIC
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9)

1. REVENUES FROM SALES 586,978,336 394,824,929 136,081,853 19,613,804 9,699,143 14,846 18,976,135 7,767,626
2. OTHER REVENUES 8,885,093 6,008,384 2,055,086 310,099 138,421 36 252,577 120,500

3. TOTAL OPERATING REVENUES 595,863,429 400,833,313 138,136,939 19,923,903 9,837,564 14,882 19,228,712 7,888,125

4. LESS: OPERATING EXPENSES 272,527,954 208,427,199 58,788,820 8,109,157 3,818,520 1,462 5,799,871 -12,417,004

[…]

3027385, R-  Aqua Large Users  Cost and revenue allocation,
 2021-3027386 PA Group Aqua Pennsylvania, Inc. Rate design

11/21 21-G-0394 NY Multiple Intervenors Corning Natural Gas Corp. Cost and revenue allocation

06/22 21-G-0577 NY Multiple Intervenors Liberty Utilities (St. Lawrence Cost of revenue allocation,
   Gas) Corp. rate design

07/22 2022-89-G SC South Carolina Office of Piedmont Natural Gas Co. Return on equity, capital structure
   Regulatory Staff  cost of capital

07/22 R-2022-
 3031672,
 R-2022-   Pennsylvania American Cost and revenue allocation,
 3031673 PA Cleveland-Cliffs Steel Water Company rate design

Exhibit ___(RAB-2)
Page 1 of 2

PENNSYLVANIA-AMERICAN WATER COMPANY - WATER OPERATIONS

COMPARISON OF PRO FORMA COST OF SERVICE WITH REVENUES UNDER PRESENT AND PROPOSED RATES
FOR THE TWELVE MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2023

CORRECTED ALLOCATION OF ACT 11 COST OF SERVICE

Pro Forma Cost of Service, Pro Forma Revenues Pro Forma Revenues
as of December 31, 2023 Under Present Rates Under Proposed Rates Proposed Increase

Customer Cost of Allocation of Total Percent Percent Percent Percent
Classification Service  Other COS* Amount of Total Amount of Total Amount of Total Amount Increase

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9) (10) (11)

Residential 510,855,495$   48,509,221$   559,364,716$   65.7% 457,907,960$   65.5% 559,366,395$   65.6% 101,458,435$   22.2%

Commercial 199,068,741   18,902,935   217,971,676   25.6% 175,141,809   25.1% 217,967,237   25.6% 42,825,428   24.5%

Industrial 33,678,149   3,567,458   37,245,607   4.4% 30,550,032   4.4% 37,250,055   4.4% 6,700,023   21.9%

Public (Municipal) 20,715,090   1,967,039   22,682,129   2.7% 21,180,396   3.0% 22,678,754   2.7% 1,498,358   7.1%

Other Water Utilities - Group A 279,034   279,034   0.0% 244,982   0.0% 271,466   0.0% 26,484   10.8%

Other Water Utilities - Group B 50,471   50,471   0.0% 54,566   0.0% 59,162   0.0% 4,596   8.4%

Private Fire Protection 5,267,167   5,267,167   0.6% 4,925,568   0.7% 5,268,028   0.6% 342,460   7.0%

Public Fire Protection 9,449,695   -   9,449,695   1.1% 8,842,466   1.3% 9,448,871   1.1% 606,405   6.9%

  Total Sales of Water 779,363,842   72,946,653   852,310,495   100.1% 698,847,779   100.0% 852,309,968   100.0% 153,462,189   22.0%

Other Water Revenues 11,115,826   11,115,826   10,157,762   11,115,826   958,064   9.4%
Contract Sales - Industrial 3,891,115   3,891,115   3,891,115   3,891,115   -   0.0%
Contract Sales - Resale 2,733,803   2,733,803   2,733,803   2,733,803   -   0.0%

   Total 797,104,586$   72,946,653$   870,051,239$   715,630,458$   870,050,711$   154,420,253$   21.6%

* Includes unrecovered Wastewater Cost of Service.

Exhibit ___(RAB-2)
Page 2 of 2

CORRECTED REALLOCATION OF ACT 11 COST OF SERVICE

COST OF
ITEM SERVICE RESIDENTIAL COMMERCIAL INDUSTRIAL PUBLIC GROUP A GROUP B PRIVATE PUBLIC
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9) (10)

1. REVENUES FROM SALES 852,309,968$   559,366,395$   217,967,237$   37,250,055$   22,678,754$   271,466$   59,162$   5,268,028$   9,448,871$
2. OTHER REVENUES 17,740,744   13,073,808   3,234,584   485,526   351,688   20,474   860   179,357   394,448